

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF THE SOUTH ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE
COLLABORATIVE AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
SERVING SOUTH ASIAN COMMUNITIES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Kalpana Peddibhotla
Anisa Rahim
SOUTH ASIAN AMERICAN
JUSTICE COLLABORATIVE
333 West San Carlos St.
Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95110

Thaila K. Sundaresan
Counsel of Record
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
50 California St., Ste. 2300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6521
thailasundaresan@dwt.com

David M. Gossett
Marietta Catsambas
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
1301 K St. NW, Ste. 500-E
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. South Asian American History Demonstrates Why Citizenship Cannot Turn On Racialized Judgments Of Fitness.....	5
II. The Post- <i>Thind</i> Denaturalization Campaign Against South Asians Illustrates The Dangers Of Contingent Citizenship.....	9
A. The Executive Order’s citizenship- stripping directive parallels the <i>Thind</i> decision.	9
B. After <i>Thind</i> , the government undertook an extensive denaturalization campaign. ...	12
C. The human costs of denaturalization post- <i>Thind</i> preview the harms of the Executive Order.....	14
III. The Order Would Have An Outsized Impact On South Asians And Their Children.....	17
IV. The Executive Order Would Deter South Asian Americans From Continuing Their Significant Contributions To The Nation’s Economy.	21
V. The Executive Order Would Create Statelessness And Enduring Legal Limbo For South Asian Children.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922).....	11
<i>United States v. Pandit</i> , 15 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1926).....	13
<i>United States v. Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923).....	4, 9, 11–16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 9, 12, 16, 26, 29
Statutes	
Naturalization Act of 1790, Pub. L. No. 1-3, 1 Stat. 103 (1790)	9
Naturalization Act of 1870, Pub. L. 41-254, 16 Stat. 254 (1870).....	10
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874 (1917)	10
Luce–Celler Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-483, 60 Stat. 416 (1946).	18
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	11
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities*	
AAPI Data, <i>State of Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Islanders in the United States</i> (June 2022)	19, 20
Kritika Agarwal, <i>Living in a Gilded Cage</i> , S. Asian Am. Digit. Archive (last visited Feb. 24, 2026)	16
Taz Ahmed, <i>The Radical History of South Asians in Los Angeles</i> Map, USC Dornsife (Mar. 15, 2024)	8
Stuart Anderson, <i>Immigrant Labor Declines As Trump Imposes New Immigration Restrictions</i> , Forbes (Dec. 17, 2025)	26
Stuart Anderson, <i>More than 1 Million Indians Waiting For Highly Skilled Immigrant Visas</i> , Forbes (Apr. 14, 2024).....	20
Asian Am. Educ. Project, <i>Fighting for Land Rights</i> , Lesson 1.6.1.4 (last visited Feb. 24, 2026)	15
Asian Am. Educ. Project, <i>On the Road: Sikh American Truck Drivers</i> , Lesson 5.1.3 (last visited Feb. 24, 2026)	23
Vivek Bald, <i>Bengali Harlem and the Lost Histories of South Asian America</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 2013).....	7, 8, 9

* For the reader's convenience, *amici* include hyperlinks to internet-based sources in the PDF version of this brief submitted electronically.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Kallol Bhattacharjee, <i>Explained The controversy around Nepal’s new citizenship law</i> , Hindu (Aug. 21, 2022).....	27
Yudhijit Bhattacharjee, <i>How Indian Americans Came to Run Half of All U.S. Motels</i> , Nat’l Geographic (Sept. 4, 2018).....	24
David J. Bier, <i>1.8 Million in Employment-Based Green Card Backlog</i> , Cato Inst. (Aug. 29, 2023)	20
<i>Birthright Citizenship in the United States</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (March 2025)	25
Br. of Amici Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Ctr. for Law & Equal., Asian Am. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Ctr. for Civ. Rights & Critical Just., & 84 Additional Nonprofit & Grassroots Orgs. & Race & Law Ctrs. in Supp. of Pls.-Appellees, <i>N.H. Indonesian Cmty. Support v. Trump</i> , No. 25-1348 (1st Cir. June 3, 2025).....	14
Indrani Chatterjee & Richard M. Eaton eds., <i>Slavery and South Asian History</i> (Indiana Univ. Press 2006)	5
Hojun Choi, <i>South Asian North Texans wrestle with Trump’s push to limit birthright citizenship</i> , Dallas Morning News (Feb. 3, 2025)	16
Doug Coulson, <i>Race, Nation, and Refuge: The Rhetoric of Race in Asian American Citizenship Cases</i> (2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Melissa Cruz, <i>The Lie About Kamala Harris and Birthright Citizenship</i> , Am. Immigr. Council, Blog (Aug. 18, 2020)	25
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Guidance on Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship (Executive Order 14160) for Verification Requirements under the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (July 25, 2025).....	28
<i>Documented Dreamers: An Overview</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (Nov. 18, 2024).....	21
<i>Ending Automatic Birthright Citizenship Would Significantly Increase the Size of the U.S. Unauthorized Population, New Projections Show</i> , Penn State Social Sci. Res. Inst., Population Res. Inst. (May 13, 2025)	26
<i>Fighting for Freedom: The Little-Known Story of Muslims and the Civil War</i> , PBS (Nov. 21, 2024)	7
David S. Fitzgerald & David Cook-Martin, <i>The Geopolitical Origins of the U.S. Immigration Act of 1965</i> , Migration Policy Inst. (Feb. 5, 2015)	18
<i>Foreign-born STEM Workers in the United States</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (June 14, 2022).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Charles R. Foy, <i>Ports of Slavery, Ports of Freedom: How Slaves Used Northern Seaports' Maritime Industry to Escape and Create Trans-Atlantic Identities, 1713-1783</i> (May 2008) (Ph.D. dissertation, Rutgers, The State Univ. of N.J.).....	5, 6
Bruce Fretts, <i>Kal Penn Isn't Making a Political Point with His Immigration Sitcom</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 1, 2021)	25
Roberto G. Gonzales & Stephen P. Rusczyk, <i>The Legal Status Divide among the Children of Immigrants</i> , Daedalus, J. Am. Acad. Arts & Scis. (2021)	17
Janna E. Haider, <i>The Afterlives of Thind: Denaturalizations and the Changing Legal Definitions of Whiteness</i> , 46 Ethnic Stud. Rev. 35 (2023).....	13
<i>How the United States Immigration System Works</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (June 24, 2024)	19
Carolyn Im, <i>Facts about Pakistanis in the U.S.</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (May 1, 2025).....	22
<i>Indian Researcher Suggests South Asians Dominate U.S. C-Store Market</i> , Convenience Store News (Mar. 19, 2007)	24
Int'l Org. for Migration, <i>Documentation and Legal Identification in Afghanistan</i> (2023).....	27
William A. Kandel, <i>The Employment-Based Immigration Backlog</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Mar. 26, 2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Joy Kanwar, <i>Stories from the Negative Spaces: United States v. Thind and the Narrative of (Non)Whiteness</i> , 74 Mercer L. Rev. 801 (2023)	12, 13
Rajender Kaur, <i>The Curious Case of Sick Keesar: Tracing the Roots of South Asian Presence in the Early Republic</i> (J. Transnat'l Am. Studies 2017).....	6, 7, 10
Michelle Ko et al., <i>Asian American Diversity and Representation in the Health Care Workforce, 2007 to 2022</i> , JAMA Network (Oct. 17, 2024)	23
Katherine Koretski, et al., <i>Vivek Ramaswamy shares his family's citizenship story-and how it has shaped two hard-line policy proposals</i> , NBC News (Sept. 21, 2023).....	25
Erika Lee, <i>America for Americans: A History of Xenophobia in the United States</i> (2019).....	11
Erika Lee, <i>Legacies of the 1965 Immigration Act</i> , S. Asian Am. Digit. Archive (last visited Feb. 24, 2026)	18
Erika Lee, <i>The Making of Asian America: A History</i> (2015)	13, 15
Erika Lee, <i>United States of America vs. Vaishno Das Bagai</i> , S. Asian Am. Digit. Archive (last visited Feb. 24, 2026)	15
Kurtis Lee, <i>Long-Haul Trucking Was a Refuge for Sikh Immigrants. Until Now.</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 21, 2025).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Julian Montalvo & Jeanne Batalova, <i>Afghan Immigrants in the United States</i> , Migration Policy Inst. (Feb. 15, 2024)	19
Sherally Munshi, “ <i>You Will See My Family Became So American</i> ”: <i>Toward a Minor Comparativism</i> , 63 Am. J. Comp. L. 655 (2015)	13
Mitra Naseh et al., <i>Mental Health Implications of Family Separation Associated with Migration Policies in the United States: A Systematic Review</i> , 352 Soc. Sci. & Med. (2024)	16
Polly Nash, <i>US to face \$480bn yearly losses from shrinking STEM talent pool</i> , The Pie (Nov. 3, 2025)	22
<i>Part II: The “Asiatic Barred Zone” of 1917</i> , S. Asian Am. Digit. Archive (last visited Feb. 24, 2026)	7, 8, 10
Lydia Polgreen, <i>It’s One of America’s Most Successful Experiments, and It’s Coming to an End</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 29, 2025)	14
Uzma Quaraishi, <i>South Asian Migration to the United States, 1700s–2010s</i> , Oxford Res. Encyclopedia of Am. History (Feb. 27, 2024)	8
Igor Ryabov, <i>The Intergenerational Impact of Parental Immigration Status: Educational and Health Outcomes Among Children of Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Int’l J. of Env’t Rsch. & Pub. Health (Jan. 14, 2026)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Statement of the Effects of Deportation and Forced Separation on Immigrants, Their Families, and Communities</i> , Soc’y for Cmty. Res. & Action (APA Div. 27), 62 Am. J. Cmty. Psych. (2018).....	17
<i>The Rising Tide: Indian Americans Reshape the U.S. Business Landscape</i> , Indo Am. Chamber of Com. - USA, Blog (last visited Feb. 24, 2026).....	24
U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Business Survey: Statistics for Employer Firms by Race for the U.S.: 2022 (last visited Feb. 24, 2026)	24
U.S. Census Bureau, Asian Alone or in Any Combination by Selected Groups (last visited Feb. 25, 2026).....	18
U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Serv., Implementation Plan IP2-2025-0001 (July 25, 2025).....	27
U.S. Dep’t of State, 2018 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Bhutan (last visited Feb. 24, 2026).....	27
U.S. Social Sec. Admin., Guidance on Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship (Executive Order 14160) for Verification Requirements under the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (last visited Feb. 24, 2026).....	28
<i>What the data says about Asian-owned employer businesses</i> , My Asian Voice (Aug. 15, 2025).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Scott Wong, <i>Jindal enters citizenship battle</i> , Politico (Aug. 4, 2010)	25
